RESOLUTION NO.

481-11

[Accept and Expend Gift – GearUp Fund – \$50,000]

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Recreation and Park Department to retroactively accept and expend a gift in-place, valued at \$50,000, from the San Francisco Parks Trust to support the GearUp Fund.

WHEREAS, Since 1971 the San Francisco Parks Trust, a non-profit organization, has been a partner of, fiscal sponsor to, and philanthropic benefactor of the Recreation and Park Department, supporting San Francisco's parks, open spaces, and recreation facilities; and

WHEREAS, The GearUp Fund was established by the San Francisco Parks Trust in 2009 to fill the funding gap for equipment at five newly renovated recreation centers to enable their programming in early childhood development, after-school enrichment, youth sports, fitness, arts and culture, programs for older adults, and community events; and,

WHEREAS, Over \$200,000 has been raised to date, fulfilling the needs of the original five centers; and,

WHEREAS, The GearUp Fund is now focused on meeting the needs of other newly renovated Recreation Centers, and on meeting the small-but-critical needs of recreation centers across San Francisco; and,

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Parks Trust contributed a DigiArts Mobile unit to provide digital arts training to children, youth, and adults in recreation centers across San Francisco; and,

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Parks Trust contributed equipment and supplies to support recreation centers' programming in Sports and Athletics, Leisure Services, Community Services, and Cultural Arts; and,

Supervisor Chiu BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 1 10/14/2011 WHEREAS, The Recreation and Park Commission recommends that the San Francisco Board of Supervisors retroactively accept and expend the gift in-place, valued at \$50,000; and,

WHEREAS, The City recognizes the generosity of the San Francisco Parks Trust with sincere appreciation; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors approves the Gift and authorizes the Recreation and Park Department General Manager to retroactively accept and expend the Gift in-place, valued at \$50,000, from the San Francisco Park Trust for the GearUp Fund.

Recommended:

General Manager, Recreation and Park Department

Approved:

Mayor

Controller

Recreation and Park Department **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

Page 2 10/14/2011



City and County of San Francisco Tails Resolution

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 111219

Date Passed: November 15, 2011

Resolution authorizing the Recreation and Park Department to retroactively accept and expend a gift in-place, valued at \$50,000 from the San Francisco Parks Trust to support the GearUp Fund.

November 15, 2011 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Cohen, Elsbernd, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Mirkarimi and Wiener

File No. 111219

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 11/15/2011 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Mayor Edwin Lee

Date Approved